2049 oral Answers [ RATYA SABHA ] to Questions 205°

ratories in Delhi for testing the cases of adulteration in foodstuffs;

(b) the number of inspectors for detecting the cases of food adulteration; and

(c) the number of samples taken during the year 1963-64 and upto 30th September, 1964; and how many of them were found adulterated?]
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tfTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY op HEALTH (SHrr P. S.
NASKAR): (a) The Delhi Municipal Corporation maintains one laboratory for this purpose. Government is *iot aware of any private effort in this direction.

(b) Thirty-five.

(¢) Out of 10,082 samples taken by food inspectors of the Delhi Municipal Corporation, the New Delhi Municipal Committee and the Delhi Cantt. Board, 1,984 were found adulterated.]
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DrR. SUSHILA NAYAR: Madam, out of these cases for 1963 and 1964,

t[ ] English

prosecutions were launched in 1963 in respect of 1,017 cases, ,nd 164 till 31st August 1964,
and convictions came to 1522 in 1963 and

298 in 1964.
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-|-INARBADA SAGAR PLAN

*338. PaNnDIT BHAWANIPRASAD
TIWARY: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Narbada Sagar Plan in the detailed

translation.
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iorm has been submitted to his Ministry by the Madhya Pradesh
Government for an early approval;
and

(b) if so, what progress has been made in arriving at a decision?]
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" f[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF IRRIGATION aND POWER
(SHRI S. D. MisrA) : (a) and (mb) Yes, Madam. Since the projects of the entire valley are under review by the Khosla Committee, the report Is awaited before further action can be taken.]

Dr. K. L. RAO: It is true that this is a very important project for the country and the completion of this project will be of great benefit to the nation hut there are some points of difference which have to be resolved between the Governments of Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat wheh are the two parties. They have got to be sorted out before the project is undertaken.
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DH. K. L. RAO; I am glad to say that the difference between the two Governments relates not to the allocation of water which would have been more difficult to solve but relates to the height of the Naogaon project in Gujarat and the Punsa project in Madhya Pradesh. In order to resolve these differences, a Committee under the Chairmanship of Dr.
Khosla has been appointed. It is expected that the report of this Committee will be ready by January, 1965, when we hope we will be able to take up this project.

SHRI A. D. MANI I should like to know the procedure which is going to be adopted by Dr.
Khosla in reaching a decision on the subject.
Will the respective State Governments be allowed to state their case personally through their representatives and will the Union Government express its disinterasted opinion on this subject before Dr. Khosla comes to a decision?

DRr. K. L. RAO: The State Governments are to explain their respective views on the various proposals that they have put forward and the members of the Committee will visit the site and then draw up their report.

IMPORT OP FOODGRAINS UNDER PL 480

*339. SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission have studied the effect of importing foodgrains under PL 480 on the economy of India;

(b) if so, what are the main conclusions arrived at; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, whether such a study will be undertaken and, if *o, when?

